REVISED
SUPPLEMENTAL AGENDA

ALC/Review Subcommittee

Tuesday, January 14", 2020
1:30 pm, Room A MAC

A. Methods of Finance
1. National Park College
2. National Park College
B. Services Contracts
1. DHS With Classic Optical Lab

Supplemental Agenda page 1



A

STATE OF ARKANSAS OFFICE OF ACCOUNTING
i Ao 1509 West Seventh Street. Suite 403
%) Depal‘tment of Finance post Office Box 3278
> ) g ¢ Little Rock. Arkansas 203-3278

9 and Administration Phane: (S01) 682-1675

Fax: (301) 682-0823
hitp:/waww state.ar.us/dla

January 7, 2020

Ms. Kathy Schmidt

Legislative Council

One Capital Mall, 5™ Floor

Little Rock, AR 72201

Dear Ms. Schmidt:

Please arrange for the following items to be placed on the supplemental agenda for consideration at
the next Review Committee meeting:

National Park College MOF# 04612
National Park College MOF# 04613

Thank you for your consideration.

Sincerely,

: MW 5@ f“éy,,é? (}{i’a'fé’ﬁu%

Paul S. Louthian, CPA
Deputy Director
Comptroiler of the State

pPSL:iw

Supplemental Agenda page 2



| NATIONAL PARK

COLLEGE

January 6, 2020

The Honorable Scott Flippo, Chair

The Honorable Andy Davis, Chair

Arkansas Legislative Council — Review Subcommittee
- State Capitol Building

Little Rock, AR 72201

Dear Senator Flippo and Representative Davis:

National Park College (NPC) requests a suspension of the Committee rules requiring submission of items
10 days in advance of a committee meeting to review the attached MOF's. The projects are for the
renovation of the Fisher Campus Center: $2,453,700; and for the expansion of the Laboratory Science
Building: $1,562,577.

This request to review both MOF’s is needed due to an oversight at the Division in the submission of the
MOF's before the holiday break. The MOF's were sent by NPC to ADHE on 12/20/19 and forwarded to
DFA with questions regarding how to list the sources of funds. A response was sent to NPC from ADHE
on 12/30/19, but NPC was closed for the holiday break. Changes to the MOF's were received on Monday
morning, 1/6/2020. Review of these MOF’s prior to the next scheduled meeting is needed to prevent a
delay in the contract awards process for each of the projects. Should you require additional
information, please let me know and | will be of assistance.

Thank you for your consideration in this matter.

Sincerely,

S \W. Tk, VA

Steven W. Trusty
Vice President for Finance and Administration
National Park College

C Yol COLLEGE DRIVE « NOY SPRINGS MATIONAL PARKE, AREAMEAS 71913 - NPEDU

Supplemental Agenda page 3



1202190

%00} Spund Used

00°002'¢5v'2$

00°00L'€5¥'¢8

*UOIBJ0] SHSHO UE Woyj

#Bojouyos | SJBAOUU] BY} 81BO0[3) 0} pUE
‘weiBoid wsunoy g AendsoH su puedxs
pue 9snoy 0} S100}} 1814 8y} Butioss)
apnjout i 18jue) sndwep Joystd eyl

U} UOfEAOUSY *UoEAoUSY Bupling Jeys!d

ZL9v0# JOW
- abajjo) Jed [BuoleN

020Z/10

1202/90
020z/10

00'£45'796'1$

“Ays1eniun

sesuRdyly UWaYINoS Yjim swesboid

go168p 1k N0} J8Yo O} diysiauped Jno jo
yed se soishud pue ‘Alsiweyo0lq ‘fasiwsyo
21ueBl0 Ul SBSIN0J [2ASY Jaddn Js}jo

0} sqe| Bupeauibus pue 80USI0S S puedxs

0} saysiM DN Joaloid ousg AojI0ge]

€19v0# JOW

- 9b9}j07) Yied [euoHEN
7 \N

MaIASY DG 0202 ‘Uivl Atenuer Joj adueuld JO0 SPOYIaN

Supplemental Agenda page 4



Office of Procurcient B

NS~ PO Bos 1437, Nt W 304
} { Little Rock, AR 72263-1437
i I(?N e f 301,39 0(07%
DEPARTMENT OF E: 501.683.6304
IDD: 5016821442
HUMAN HI MANSERVICES ARKANSAS.GOV
SERVICES

January 13, 2020

The Honorable Scott Flippo, Chair

The Honorable Andy Davis, Chair

Arkansas Legislative Council — Review Subcommittee
State Capitol Building

Little Rock, AR 72201

Dear Senator Flippo and Representative Davis:

The Department of Human Services (DHS) requests a suspension of the Committee rules
requiring submission of items 10 days in advance of a committee meeting to review the attached
seventh amendment to contract # 710DMI7013 between DHS and Classical Optical
Laboratories, Inc (Optical) for Medicaid Vision Services.

This request to review the contract amendment is needed due to an extensive search DHS has
undertaken to determine whether any of our Medicaid services contracts were over the approved
legislative authority amount. The Optical contract was procured through an Invitation for Bid
with a start date of December 1, 2013 and will end on November 30, 2020. The legislatively
approved total projected cost for the seven-year contract is $22,057,224.70. As of January 8,
2020, the paid to date amount for the contract is $21,492,755.59. DHS is requesting the
amendment to add funds to the contract so that Optical can provide eyeglasses, lenses, frames
and related articles to eligible beneficiaries of the Arkansas Medicaid program for the remainder
of the duration of the contract. Please let me know if you require additional information.

Thank you for your consideration.

Sincerely,
/

Mary Kathryn Williams, J.D.
Chief Procurement Officer

POV Boy 1370 8ot Wang Parde Rock, AR 7220051437 361 3966078

HUMANSERVICES.ARKANSAS.GOV

Supplemental Agenda page 5



NS
X4
ARKANSAS
DEPARTMENT OF

HUMAN
SERVICES

MEMORANDUM
To:
From:

Re:

Date:

Office of Procurement

P.O Box 1437, slot WA

fartle Rock, AR 72203.1437

P 5013066078

F: 301.0683.0304

IDD: 301 0%2.1442
FIUMANSERVICES ARKANSAS GOV

Edward Armstrong, Director of Arkansas State Procurement

Mary Kathryn Williams, Department of Human Services

Ratification Request, Classic Optical, formerly BSA Industries Inc Select

Optical (BSA)

January 13, 2020

The Department of Human Services (DHS) requests ratification of expenses to allow payment
for services provided by Classic Optical, formerly BSA Industries Inc Select Optical (Optical)
for Medicaid Vision services since December 1, 2013, in addition to expenses incurred up until
action in the legislature.

Legislative authority | Paid amount Annual overspend

2014 $3,151,032.10 $3,574,311.62 $423,279.52

2015 $3,151,032.10 $3,597,444.58 $446,412.48

2016 $3,151,032.10 $3,699,714.04 $548,681.94

2017 $3,142,154.60 $3,852,338.03 $710,183.43

2018 $3,142,154.60 $3,514,288.31 $372,133.71

2019 $261,846.22 $2,994,938.77 $2,733,092.55
2020 $3,142,154.60 $259,270.24

The legislatively reviewed total projected cost for this contract for services dated from December
1, 2013 and ending November 30, 2020 is $22,057,224.70. The pay to date amount on January 8,
2020, was $21,492,755.59.

This request for ratification is needed due to an extensive search DHS has undertaken to
determine whether any of our Medicaid services contracts were over the approved legislative
authority amount. The Optical contract was procured through an Invitation for Bid with a start
date of December 1, 2013 and will end no later than November 30, 2020. The legislatively
approved total projected cost for the seven-year contract is $22,057,224.70. As of January 8,

2020, the paid to date amount for the contract is $21,492,755.59.

Optical provides eyeglasses, lenses, frames and related articles to eligible beneficiaries of the
Arkansas Medicaid program. Optical provided what, by every measure, seem to be genuine
services to Arkansas during the contract period. There is no indication that Optical acted in bad

POy Box 1437 Slor Wand

Farde Rock, AR 72203 1437

HUMANSERVICES. ARKANSAS.GOV

S0 306 6078

Supplemental Agenda page 6



Page -2

faith or intended to act in a fraudulent manner. It is in the best interest of the State to continue to
provide vision services.

DHS has developed an internal control which will ensure contract payments will not be made in
excess of legislative authority. This internal control has been submitted to the Office of Inspector
General for review.

Sincerely,

Mary Kathryn Williams, J.D.
Chief Procurement Officer

Supplemental Agenda page 7



SUMMARY SCHEDULE OF STATE AGENCY CONTRACTS
FOR ARKANSAS LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL REVIEW
Out-of-State Contracts

1. Agency: Human Services Department Contractor: BSA Industries, Inc. dba Select Optical
Div/Prog: Division of Medical Services Location:  Columbus State: OH

Service Type: Technical & General Services (TGS)

Total Authorized: $9,688,310.02 Org. Term: Procurement: IB

Total After Review: $13,965,828.31 Funding:  Federal - 70% - [Medicaid (CFDA 93.778)]; State - 29%

Total Projected: $22,057,224.70 MOF: Contract Number: 710DM17013

Org/Amt: Amount Paid To Date Objective: New Exp Date

Amd. 7 4,277,518.29 21,492,755.59 Increase funding and the Total Projected Cost for optical supplies for the
Medicaid Vision Program Services due to increased utilization.

History:

Amd. 6 3,142,154.60 16,795,699.00 Amend to extend, change the vendor name and number, and add funds for 11/30/2020
optical supplies for the Medicaid Vision Program.

Amd. 5 261,846.22 12,857,097.12 Amend to extend and add funds to continue to the State"'s Medicaid Vision 11/30/2019
Program.

Amd. 4 3,142,154.60 11,208,624.23 Amend to extend and add funds for an additional year. 11/30/2018

Amd. 3 3,142,154.60 8,151,408.80 To amend to extend, add funding and update the frame selection menu to 11/30/2017

continue the State of Arkansas' Medicaid Program Vision Services.

Out-of-State Contracts Page 1 13-Jan-20
Supplemental Agenda page 8





